
Tennessee Wesleyan (19-5) -vs- Montreat (NC) (17-6)
3/7/2026 at Montreat, N.C.

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Carson Clark (1-0)
Loss: Ryan Henrickson (2-2)
HBP: Hunter Rast
PB: None
 
Start: 11:04 AM   Time: 3:13   Attendance: 32   Weather: Partly Sunny, 70 degrees

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
Tennessee Wesleyan 2 1 1 2 2 0 3 1 0 12 16 2
Montreat (NC) 0 0 1 1 2 2 0 0 2 8 14 3

Tennessee Wesleyan 12

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Reece Jordan lf 4 1 0 0 1 0 2
Ethan Wright cf 3 1 1 0 2 0 0
Allan Gil Fernandez 3b 4 4 3 4 2 0 0
Josh Shelly 1b 4 3 3 2 2 0 3
Kolton Reynolds rf 5 1 3 3 1 1 3
Brayan Espinoza dh 4 0 0 0 0 3 2
    Hagen Escoto dh 1 0 0 0 1 0 0
David Ballenilla 2b 3 1 2 1 2 0 0
    Cade Philpot pr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Thomas Teel c 3 0 1 0 1 1 0
    Andrew Stenzel ph 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Cody McGill ph 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Jacob Tolson c 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Jonathan Bosque ss 6 1 3 1 0 1 4
McGwire Taylor p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Jalen Fulwood p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Carson Clark p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Koehn Thomas p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 39 12 16 11 12 6 14

2B: Josh Shelly (1); Kolton Reynolds (1); David Ballenilla (1)
HR: Allan Gil Fernandez (2)
SH: Reece Jordan (1)
SF: David Ballenilla (1)
SB: Ethan Wright (1); Allan Gil Fernandez (1); Josh Shelly (2);
Kolton Reynolds (1); David Ballenilla (1); Jonathan Bosque (1)
CS: Ethan Wright (1)
HBP: Ethan Wright (1)
PO: Ethan Wright (1)
E: Reece Jordan (1); David Ballenilla (1)
DP: 1

Montreat (NC) 8

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Cameron Nagel cf 5 1 3 0 0 0 0
Dawson Bryant c 5 0 1 0 0 0 0
    Gabriel Ferrell pr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Gustavo Gonzalez 2b 5 1 3 3 0 0 1
Zachary Long dh 3 2 1 0 2 1 1
Daniel Restrepo 1b 4 0 1 1 1 2 2
Matthew Brunner lf 4 1 2 0 1 1 0
Hunter Furches 3b 4 0 0 1 1 0 2
Wilmer Bolivar rf 5 1 2 1 0 2 1
Kaden Ethier ss 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Jack Weisman ss 5 2 1 1 0 0 3
Ryan Henrickson p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Jordon Hart p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Ethan Caldwell p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Trevor Laughlin p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Zach Helms p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Hunter Rast p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Christopher Suarez p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 40 8 14 7 5 6 10

2B: Zachary Long (1); Matthew Brunner (1); Jack Weisman (1)
HR: Gustavo Gonzalez (1)
CS: Gabriel Ferrell (1)
E: Cameron Nagel (1); Jordon Hart (1); Hunter Rast (1)

Tennessee Wesleyan IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
McGwire Taylor 4.1 8 4 4 2 3 0 0 0 0 20 22 4 5 68
Jalen Fulwood 0.2 2 2 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 4 6 0 1 16
Carson Clark (W, 1-0) 3.2 4 2 2 1 3 0 0 0 0 15 16 5 3 45
Koehn Thomas 0.1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 4
Totals 14 8 7 5 6 0 0 0 0 40 45 10 9 133

Montreat (NC) IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Ryan Henrickson (L, 2-2) 3.0 9 4 3 2 2 1 0 0 0 16 19 4 2 75
Jordon Hart 0.2 1 2 2 4 1 0 0 0 0 3 7 0 1 37
Ethan Caldwell 1.1 2 2 2 1 2 0 0 0 0 6 7 1 1 34
Trevor Laughlin 1.0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 3 3 0 2 8
Zach Helms 0.1 3 3 3 2 0 0 0 0 0 4 6 1 0 23
Hunter Rast 1.2 1 1 0 2 0 0 0 1 0 4 8 4 0 31
Christopher Suarez 1.0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 3 4 2 1 18
Totals 16 12 10 12 6 2 0 1 0 39 54 12 7 226



Game notes:



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 2   Hits: 4   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Tennessee Wesleyan - Top of 1st TEN MON
Reece Jordan flied out to cf (1-2 KFB). 0 0
Ethan Wright singled through the left side (0-1 K). 0 0
Ethan Wright out at second p to 1b to 2b, caught stealing, picked off. 0 0
Allan Gil Fernandez singled to right field (2-2 KBBFFF). 0 0
Josh Shelly doubled to right center, RBI (1-0 B); Allan Gil Fernandez scored. 1 0
Kolton Reynolds doubled to right field, RBI (3-2 BBBKF); Josh Shelly scored. 2 0
Brayan Espinoza lined out to 3b (1-0 B). 2 0

Montreat (NC) - Bottom of 1st TEN MON
Cameron Nagel popped up to 2b (1-0 B). 2 0
Dawson Bryant grounded out to 1b unassisted (0-1 K). 2 0
Gustavo Gonzalez singled to right center (0-1 K). 2 0
Zachary Long struck out swinging (1-2 KKBFS). 2 0

Tennessee Wesleyan - Top of 2nd TEN MON
David Ballenilla doubled to left field (0-1 K). 2 0
Thomas Teel singled through the left side (3-2 BFSBBF); David Ballenilla advanced to third. 2 0
Cade Philpot pinch ran for Thomas Teel. 2 0
Jonathan Bosque singled to pitcher, bunt, RBI (1-0 B); Cade Philpot advanced to second; David Ballenilla
scored. 3 0
Reece Jordan grounded out to p, SAC, bunt (1-2 FBF); Jonathan Bosque advanced to second; Cade Philpot
advanced to third. 3 0
Ethan Wright flied out to rf (2-2 KBKB). 3 0
Allan Gil Fernandez walked (3-2 BBFFBB). 3 0
Josh Shelly reached on a fielder's choice to second base (1-2 BKK); Allan Gil Fernandez out at second 2b to
ss. 3 0

Montreat (NC) - Bottom of 2nd TEN MON
Thomas Teel to c for Cade Philpot. 3 0
Daniel Restrepo struck out looking (3-2 FBSBFBK). 3 0
Matthew Brunner singled to center field (0-1 S). 3 0
Hunter Furches flied out to cf (0-0). 3 0
Wilmer Bolivar struck out swinging (1-2 KSBFS). 3 0

Tennessee Wesleyan - Top of 3rd TEN MON
Jack Weisman to ss for Kaden Ethier. 3 0
Kolton Reynolds walked (3-1 KBBBB). 3 0
Brayan Espinoza struck out swinging (1-2 BKFFS). 3 0
David Ballenilla singled to center field, advanced to second on an error by cf (2-0 BB); Kolton Reynolds
advanced to third, scored on the error, unearned. 4 0
David Ballenilla advanced to third on a wild pitch. 4 0
Thomas Teel struck out swinging (1-2 KSBS). 4 0
Jonathan Bosque singled to third base, bunt (0-1 K). 4 0
Jonathan Bosque stole second. 4 0
Reece Jordan fouled out to ss (1-1 SB). 4 0

Montreat (NC) - Bottom of 3rd TEN MON
Jack Weisman doubled to left field (1-1 KB). 4 0
Cameron Nagel grounded out to 3b (1-2 KBFF). 4 0
Dawson Bryant singled through the left side (0-0); Jack Weisman advanced to third. 4 0
Gabriel Ferrell pinch ran for Dawson Bryant. 4 0
Gabriel Ferrell out at second c to 2b to 1b, caught stealing; Jack Weisman scored. 4 1
Gustavo Gonzalez grounded out to ss (3-2 KBSBB). 4 1



Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Tennessee Wesleyan - Top of 4th TEN MON
Dawson Bryant to c for Gabriel Ferrell. 4 1
Jordon Hart to p for Ryan Henrickson. 4 1
Ethan Wright walked (3-1 FBBBB). 4 1
Ethan Wright stole second. 4 1
Allan Gil Fernandez reached on a fielder's choice to shortstop (2-2 BKSB); Ethan Wright out at third ss to
3b. 4 1
Josh Shelly walked (3-0 BBBB); Allan Gil Fernandez advanced to second. 4 1
Josh Shelly stole second; Allan Gil Fernandez stole third. 4 1
Kolton Reynolds singled up the middle, 2 RBI (3-2 KBSFBB); Josh Shelly scored; Allan Gil Fernandez scored. 6 1
Kolton Reynolds stole second. 6 1
Kolton Reynolds advanced to third on a throwing error by p, failed pickoff attempt. 6 1
Brayan Espinoza struck out swinging (3-2 BSBBKS). 6 1
David Ballenilla walked (3-1 BFBBB). 6 1
David Ballenilla stole second. 6 1
Thomas Teel walked (3-1 KBBBB). 6 1
Ethan Caldwell to p for Jordon Hart. 6 1
Jonathan Bosque flied out to rf (0-1 K). 6 1

Montreat (NC) - Bottom of 4th TEN MON
Zachary Long doubled to right field (0-0). 6 1
Daniel Restrepo singled up the middle, RBI (0-1 S); Zachary Long scored. 6 2
Matthew Brunner grounded out to 3b (0-0); Daniel Restrepo advanced to second. 6 2
Hunter Furches walked (3-0 BBBB). 6 2
Wilmer Bolivar flied out to rf (0-0). 6 2
Jack Weisman grounded out to 3b (1-1 KB). 6 2

Tennessee Wesleyan - Top of 5th TEN MON
Reece Jordan grounded out to ss (1-2 BFS). 6 2
Ethan Wright walked (3-1 KBBBB). 6 2
Allan Gil Fernandez homered to right field, 2 RBI (3-2 KBBFBF); Ethan Wright scored. 8 2
Josh Shelly singled to right field (1-2 FBS). 8 2
Kolton Reynolds struck out swinging (3-2 BBBKKFS). 8 2
Josh Shelly stole second. 8 2
Brayan Espinoza struck out looking (2-2 KBBKK). 8 2

Montreat (NC) - Bottom of 5th TEN MON
Cameron Nagel singled to first base, bunt (0-0). 8 2
Dawson Bryant flied out to cf (3-1 BKBB). 8 2
Gustavo Gonzalez homered to left center, 2 RBI (2-0 BB); Cameron Nagel scored. 8 4
Zachary Long walked (3-2 BKBSBB). 8 4
Jalen Fulwood to p for McGwire Taylor. 8 4
Daniel Restrepo walked (3-1 SBBBB); Zachary Long advanced to second. 8 4
Matthew Brunner walked (3-1 BKBBB); Daniel Restrepo advanced to second; Zachary Long advanced to
third. 8 4
Hunter Furches grounded into double play 3b to 2b to 1b (0-1 K); Matthew Brunner out on the play. 8 4

Tennessee Wesleyan - Top of 6th TEN MON
Trevor Laughlin to p for Ethan Caldwell. 8 4
David Ballenilla grounded out to ss (1-1 BS). 8 4
Thomas Teel grounded out to ss (0-1 K). 8 4
Jonathan Bosque struck out swinging (0-2 KSS). 8 4

Montreat (NC) - Bottom of 6th TEN MON



Wilmer Bolivar singled through the left side, advanced to third on an error by lf (0-1 F). 8 4
Jack Weisman reached first on a fielding error by 2b, RBI (0-0); Wilmer Bolivar scored on the error. 8 5
Cameron Nagel singled up the middle (0-0); Jack Weisman advanced to second. 8 5
Carson Clark to p for Jalen Fulwood. 8 5
Dawson Bryant flied out to cf (0-1 S); Jack Weisman advanced to third. 8 5
Gustavo Gonzalez singled through the right side, RBI (0-2 FFFF); Cameron Nagel advanced to second; Jack
Weisman scored, unearned. 8 6
Zachary Long flied out to lf (1-0 B). 8 6
Daniel Restrepo struck out swinging (0-2 FFS). 8 6

Runs: 2   Hits: 3   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Tennessee Wesleyan - Top of 7th TEN MON
Zach Helms to p for Trevor Laughlin. 8 6
Reece Jordan walked (3-1 KBBBB). 8 6
Ethan Wright flied out to cf (3-1 BBKB). 8 6
Allan Gil Fernandez homered to center field, 2 RBI (0-1 K); Reece Jordan scored. 10 6
Josh Shelly singled up the middle (1-0 B). 10 6
Kolton Reynolds singled through the left side (0-2 FFF); Josh Shelly advanced to second. 10 6
Hagen Escoto pinch hit for Brayan Espinoza. 10 6
Hagen Escoto walked (3-1 BBSBB); Kolton Reynolds advanced to second; Josh Shelly advanced to third. 10 6
Hunter Rast to p for Zach Helms. 10 6
David Ballenilla flied out to rf, sacrifice fly, RBI (1-1 KB); Hagen Escoto out at second rf to c to 2b; Kolton
Reynolds advanced to third; Josh Shelly scored. 11 6

Montreat (NC) - Bottom of 7th TEN MON
Matthew Brunner struck out swinging (0-2 KFS). 11 6
Hunter Furches flied out to cf (0-0). 11 6
Wilmer Bolivar struck out swinging (0-2 KFFS). 11 6

Tennessee Wesleyan - Top of 8th TEN MON
Andrew Stenzel pinch hit for Thomas Teel. 11 6
Andrew Stenzel flied out to rf (0-1 K). 11 6
Jonathan Bosque singled to left field (0-1 F). 11 6
Jonathan Bosque advanced to second on a throwing error by p, failed pickoff attempt. 11 6
Reece Jordan flied out to lf (3-1 BBFB). 11 6
Ethan Wright hit by pitch (3-0 BBH). 11 6
Allan Gil Fernandez walked (3-2 BBSBFB); Ethan Wright advanced to second; Jonathan Bosque advanced to
third. 11 6
Josh Shelly walked, RBI (3-1 BBBKB); Allan Gil Fernandez advanced to second; Ethan Wright advanced to
third; Jonathan Bosque scored, unearned. 12 6
Kolton Reynolds popped up to 3b (3-1 KBBB). 12 6

Montreat (NC) - Bottom of 8th TEN MON
Jack Weisman grounded out to ss (1-2 KFB). 12 6
Hagen Escoto to dh. 12 6
Thomas Teel to c for Andrew Stenzel. 12 6
Cameron Nagel singled through the left side (0-0). 12 6
Dawson Bryant reached on a fielder's choice to third base (0-0); Cameron Nagel out at second 3b to 2b. 12 6
Gabriel Ferrell pinch ran for Dawson Bryant. 12 6
Gustavo Gonzalez flied out to lf (0-0). 12 6

Tennessee Wesleyan - Top of 9th TEN MON
Dawson Bryant to c for Gabriel Ferrell. 12 6
Christopher Suarez to p for Hunter Rast. 12 6
Hagen Escoto flied out to cf (3-1 BBBK). 12 6
David Ballenilla walked (3-2 KKBFFBBB). 12 6
Cody McGill pinch hit for Thomas Teel. 12 6
David Ballenilla advanced to second on a wild pitch. 12 6



Cade Philpot pinch ran for David Ballenilla. 12 6
Cody McGill lined out to 1b (1-1 SB). 12 6
Jonathan Bosque grounded out to ss (1-0 B). 12 6

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Montreat (NC) - Bottom of 9th TEN MON
David Ballenilla to 2b for Cade Philpot. 12 6
Jacob Tolson to c for Cody McGill. 12 6
Zachary Long walked (3-2 KBFBFFBB). 12 6
Daniel Restrepo flied out to lf (0-0). 12 6
Matthew Brunner doubled to left field (1-2 FFB); Zachary Long advanced to third. 12 6
Hunter Furches grounded out to 3b, RBI (1-2 KFB); Zachary Long scored. 12 7
Wilmer Bolivar singled to left field, RBI (0-0); Matthew Brunner scored. 12 8
Koehn Thomas to p for Carson Clark. 12 8
Jack Weisman popped up to ss (1-2 BFK). 12 8


